
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Council and Executive 
Support Team 
247 4350 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
Meeting called at short notice because of the 
availability of Member to transact business for 
the coming municipal year 

 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Leeds Civic Hall on 

Monday, 1st June, 2009 
at 4.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dowson 
P Gruen 
T Hanley 
E Nash 
 

S Bentley 
J Matthews 
 

G Latty 
J Procter (Chair) 
 

T Leadley 
 

D Blackburn 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
 

 

5   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 12th May 2009. 
 

1 - 2 

6   
 

  SAFEGUARDING OF VULNERABLE PEOPLE - 
IMPLICATIONS FOR MEMBERS 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Democratic 
Services Officer advising Members of changes to 
legislation regarding the safeguarding of vulnerable 
children and adults and the likely implications in 
relation to arrangements for carrying out CRB 
checks on Members. 
 

3 - 8 

7   
 

  MEMBERS IT 
 
To consider the joint report of the Chief Democratic 
Services Officer and Chief Officer(ICT) responding 
to a request from Member Management 
Committee to report on Performance Indicators. 
Following consultation with the Members IT 
Reference Group it was agreed to report on the 
performance indicators detailed in the report which 
relate mainly to calls received from councillors by 
Service Help Desk officers.  
 
 
 

9 - 12 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  ICT UPDATE ON PERSONAL DIGITAL 
ASSISTANTS (PDAS) 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Officer(ICT) 
providing Member Management Committee with an 
update on Personal Digital Assistants. 
 

13 - 
14 

9   
 

  MEMBERS' ATTENDANCE AT CONFERENCES 
AND SEMINARS - UPDATE 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Democratic 
Services Officer seeking the views of Member 
Management Committee on the proposals for a 
revised process for authorising attendance by 
Members at conferences and seminars, including 
Members of the Standards Committee. The report 
also details arrangements for informing Members 
of forthcoming conference events. 
 
 

15 - 
26 

10   
 

  MEMBER DEVELOPMENT ANNUAL REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Democratic 
Services Officer presenting the Member 
Development Annual Report and detailing the 
achievements made this municipal year, and listing 
all the development courses, events and activities 
undertaken by elected Members during  the course 
of the year.   

 
 

27 - 
56 

11   
 

  LOCAL AUTHORITY APPOINTMENTS TO 
OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Democratic 
Services Officer report outlining the Member 
Management Committees role in relation to 
Elected Member Appointments to Outside Bodies 
and asks the Committee to agree a schedule 
detailing those organisations that the Council will 
continue to make an appointment to and agree the 
nominations to those organisations which fall to the 
Committee to make an appointment to. 
 
 

57 - 
74 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME - 
COUNCILLOR MEMBERSHIP 
 
To consider the report of the Director of Resources 
providing information regarding the Local 
Government Pension Scheme for Elected 
Members, this report has been prepared to provide 
details of the councillors pension scheme and 
outlines the differences between the councillors 
pension scheme and the pension scheme provided 
to employees of Leeds City Council. 
 

75 - 
80 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
To note the schedule of meetings for 2009/10 
 
Tuesday 13th October 2009 at 4.30pm 
Tuesday 24th November 2009 at 4.30pm 
Tuesday 16th February 2010 at 4.30pm 
Tuesday 13th April 2010 at 4.30pm 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 2nd June, 2009 

 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 12TH MAY, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Bentley in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, J Dowson, 
P Gruen, T Hanley, G Latty and J Procter 

 
 
 

52 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th April 2009 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

53 Late Items  
 

The Chair admitted the following late item to the agenda as follows: 
 
Update on ICT Developments: Implementing the Collaboration Environment 
(ICE) and developing a technical solution to assist Members in the 
management of their casework (minute 54 refers) 
 
To allow urgent consideration of the matter in order that progress can be 
made in implementing the ICE scheme and developing a technical solution to 
assist Members in the management of their casework. 
 

54 Members' Information Technology  
 

Further to minute 49 of the meeting held on the 14th April 2009 the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer and the Chief Officer (ICT) submitted a joint 
report providing an update on ICT developments including: 
 

• options for consideration around the transition of Members’ 
email accounts from Lotus Notes to Microsoft products as part of the 
Implementing the Collaboration (ICE) project 

• the training which will be available for Members as part of the 
ICE project 

• the project to deliver a technical solution to assist Members in 
managing their casework 

 
Detailed discussion on the report ensued and officers responded to comments 
and queries particularly in relation to: 
 

• options for transferring Members’ mail files: 
- Option 1 – move all email to Microsoft Outlook 2003 
- Option 2 – mail archiving 
- Option 3 – store old emails in Lotus Notes 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 2nd June, 2009 

 

• the delivery by the end of the calendar year of a casework management 
system with the following core requirements: 
- a facility to set reminder dates for pieces of casework 
- alert Members to overdue responses 
- notify Mem
[...]
gime and a failure to adhere to it could constitute a criminal offence by 
the Council and/or an individual Elected Member. 

 
2. This report outlines the requirements of the Act and how it might apply in Leeds.  It is 

expected that further Government guidance will be issued over the next few months 
and that the new regime will be phased in at some time after autumn 2010. 

 
3. Further reports will follow in the light at such time as of any further guidance is 

received.  
 
 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Nick de la Taste 
 
Tel: 2474560  

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



1.0 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise Members of changes to legislation regarding the 
safeguarding of vulnerable children and adults and the likely implications in relation to 
arrangements for carrying out CRB checks on Members.  

2.0 Background Information 

 Current arrangements 
 
2.1 Current statutory requirements are such that, for certain occupations, employers are 

obliged to vet the suitability employees or prospective employees, by means of a 
Criminal Records Bureau (CRB) check.  Such checks reveal the criminal record of the 
individual concerned and it is then a matter for the employer to decide whether 
employment would be appropriate. 

 
2.2 The same requirements exist in relation to elected Members holding various specific 

positions and, in June 2005, following consultations with the Member Management 
Committee, Leeds adopted the policy of asking all Members to be CRB checked upon 
election or re-election.  The rationale behind this approach was that, by requiring all 
Members to be checked, it ensured maximum flexibility in assigning Members to 
functions whilst at the same time building in a systematic process of review (as with a 
vehicle MOT test, a CRB check
[...]
d in the 

definition of undertaking a Regulated Activity although this is subject to any final 
Government guidance being given.  In the absence of any such guidance, Members of 
the following bodies are likely to be deemed to be undertaking regulated activities and 
consequently require registration and vetting under the Act: 
 
Executive Board  
Adoption Panel 
Fostering Panel 
Corporate Carers’ Group 
 
Members who are school governors will also need to be registered under the new 
Scheme. 

 
3.3 Members on certain outside bodies would also be included within the new regime 

although, in these cases, it would be the responsibility of the bodies in question to 
ensure that a Member was appropriately registered. 

 

Page 6



3.4 It is not yet clear when, following commencement of the roll-out, Members will be 
incorporated into the scheme although it is anticipated that the roll-out will be 
completed over five years. 

 
3.5 In January 2009, Government concluded a consultation exercise regarding 

implementation of the new regime.  The results of this consultation exercise have yet 
be published although it is hoped that this will clarify details of how the scheme should 
be applied and, in particular, give further guidance as to the implementation timetable, 
how quickly checks must be carried out, which Members should be included within the 
scheme, and who should be responsible for carrying out checks. 

 
4.0 Implications for Council Policy and Governance 

4.1 There are clear governance implications in ensuring that Elected Members are 
appropriately cleared to undertake their full range of responsibilities. 

5.0 Legal and Resource Implications 

5.1 As indicated above, it will be a statutory requirement that the Council complies with the 
new vetting and barring arrangements.  Failure to comply with it could lead to criminal 
liability on the part of the Council and/or individual Elected Members. 

5.2 It is anticipated that, whilst the new arrangements will require some changes to working 
practices, there will be no significant impact on overall resource requirements.  There 
may be some minor increase in the cost of carrying out necessary checks although this 
has been provided for in 2009/10 base budgets (and will be carried forward in light of 
the anticipated timetable having been put back until late 2010 at the earliest). 

6.0 Conclusions 

6.1 Introduction of the Safeguarding Vulnerable Groups Act 2006 will entail changes to the 
Council’s arrangements for vetting Elected Members before they can carry out certain 
functions.  These are likely to be phased in at some time after autumn 2010. 

 
6.2 Further guidance is anticipated over the next few months at which stage and a further 

report will be brought to this Committee. 
 
7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 That Members note the contents of this report. 

 
 

Page 7



 

Page 8



 

Report of the Chief Democratic Services Officer and the Chief Officer (ICT) 
 
Member Management Committee 
 
Date:  1st June 2009 
 
Subject: ICT Update including Performance Indicators  
 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Purpose of This Report 

1.1 This report has been produced in response to a request from Member Management 
Committee. Following consultation with the Members IT Reference Group it was 
agreed to report on the performance indicators below which relate mainly to calls 
received from councilors by Service Help Desk officers.  

 
1.2 It is intended that this report will in the future be brought to every meeting of the 

Member Management Committee together with an update on any major  difficulties 
that have been experienced by Members but are not evident from the reported data. 

2.0 Main Issues 

2.1 Reports have been produced on the number of calls handled by the ICT Service 
Desk and based on the following criteria :  

 

Service  Description  

Call Pickup Rate  Time taken to answer callers  

Call Abandonment Rate  No of calls queued to an operator but 
abandoned p
[...]
ising attendance by 
Members at conferences and seminars, including Members of the Standards 
Committee. 

 
1.2 The report also details arrangements for informing Members of forthcoming 

conference events. 

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 The process for authorising attendance by Members at Conferences and Seminars 
was originally set out in an Executive Board report in May 2000 and revised in a 
subsequent Executive Board report in October 2005.   

 
2.2 The revision document of October 2005 altered the agreed list on Conferences, the 

authorisation process and set up the mechanism which allows the Member 
Management Committee to monitor attendance. 

 
2.3 This Committee has asked that the arrangements be reviewed. 

 
3.0 Main Issues 

Approval Procedure 

3.1 In the original document it stated that Members who wished to attend a conference 
or seminar should make a request to the Chief Democratic Services Manager for 
consideration. 

   
3.2 In practice the majority of such requests are sent directly to the Member 

Development Officer, therefore it has been suggested that the responsibility for 
processing requests be passed to the Member Development Officer acting on behalf 
of the Chief Democratic Services Officer. 

 
3.3 As before the Member Development Officer would consult with the Chair of Member 

Management Committee and the applicable Executive Board Member.   
 
3.4 In cases where there is no obvious Executive Board Portfolio, the Member 

Development Officer will consult with the Leader in addition to the Chair of Member 
Management Committee.  If a there is a difference of opinion between the two, the 
Member Development Officer will act on the advice of the Chair of Member 
Management Committee. 

 

3.5 The guidelines currently state that requests to attend conferences and seminars 
received from the Independent Chair of the Standards Committee are sent to the 
Member Development Officer who seeks approval from the Assistant Chief 
Execu
[...]
s consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 27



. 

1.0   Introduction 

Member Development  - Annual Report 2008/9 

1.1 The Member Development Annual Report details the achievements made this 
municipal year, and lists all the development courses, events and activities 
undertaken by elected Members over the course of the year.   

Member Development Working Group 

1.2 A working group consisting of a representative from the Conservative, Labour, 
Liberal Democrat and Green groups was established by Member Management 
Committee in December 2005.  The group is instrumental in devising the array of 
learning and development opportunities that are available to Members.  The group 
works on key projects such as the Member Development Strategy, new Members’ 
induction and the annual seminar programme and is essential for the Council 
maintaining the Member Development Charter award.  

2.0 Main Issues 

Member Development – Annual Report 

2.1  Member Development is a key component of the Council’s Annual Corporate 
Governance Statement, specifically in relation to the principle of Developing Skills 
and Capacity, where the Council states that it will ensure that those charged with 
the governance of the Council have the skills, knowledge and experience they need 
to perform well. This work is detailed in the Member Development Annual report, 
which will be submitted to the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee as part 
of the Council’s Annual Corporate Governance Statement. 

2.2 As well as reviewing Member Development activities in the previous municipal year, 
the Annual report details challenges for the coming year. These include: 

• IDeA Charter for Member Development and Charter Plus.  Leeds City Councl 
was granted the IDeA’s Charter for Member Development in  February 2007 and 
it is up for renewal in February 2010.  A new, more stringent assessment 
process has been devised, Charter Plus, and the Council is committed in 
principle to 
[...]
Labour 

 
215 

 
212 

  
427 

 
7-9 Jan 
 

 
NEEC 
 

 
Richard 
Harker 

 

 
Chester 
 

 
No 
 

 
Approved 

 

 
Lib Dem 

 

 
555.00 

 

 
79.40 
(Cllr 
paid to 
travel 
1st 
class) 

 
230.00 

 

 
864.40 

 

 
21-22 
Jan 
 

 
LGA Climate Change conference 
 

 
Steve Smith 
 

 
Manchester 
 

 
No 
 

 
Approved 
 

 
Lib Dem 
 

 
360.00 
 

 
tbc 
 

 
89.00 
 

 
449.00 
 

 
26-Jan 
 

 
Capita Reviewing & Refreshing 
Local Area Agreements 
 

 
James 
Monaghan 
 

 
London 
 

 
No 
 

 
Approved 
 

 
Lib Dem 
 

 
399.00 
 

 
132.90 

 
- 

 
531.90 

P
a
g
e
 5

3



Leeds City Council 

12/03/09 Casework Yeadon Hull No Approved  Labour - 6. -  

           

 
Total spend to 31 January 2009: 8345.05 
Total budget allocation for 2008-9 11090 
Total remaining at 31 January  2009 
 

P
a
g
e
 5

4



Leeds City Council 

 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Democratic Services Officer 
 
Report to Member Management Committee 
 
Date: 1st June 2009 
 
Subject: LOCAL AUTHORITY APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 

        
 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report outlines the roles and responsibilities of the Member Management 

Committee in relation to Elected Member Appointments to Outside Bodies. 
 
1.2 The report also provides an update on the Members currently serving on outside 

bodies and details appointments made since the last meeting of this Committee in 
May 2009. 

 
2.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
2.1 This report outlines the Member Management Committee’s role in relation to Elected 

Member Appointments to Outside Bodies and asks the Committee to; 
 

• Agree a schedule detailing those organisations that the Council will continue to 
make an appointment to; 

 

• Agree the nominations to those organisations which fall to the Committee to make 
an appointment to. 

 
3.0 RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
3.1 Each year the Member Management Committee is required to 
[...]
cancy they have with a local Councillor.      

Page 59



Members are asked to consider whether they would wish to the Council to nominate a 
representative to serve on the College Board and if so whether it should be 
categorised as a Strategic and Key Partnership(nominations to be made by this 
Committee) or Community and Local Engagement(nominations delegated to the 
relevant Area Committee). 

 

 

5.7 Appointments made since March 2009 

Members are advised that since the last meeting of the Committee the following change of 
appointments have been confirmed by the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
in accordance with the Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules (4.6) 

 

)
. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

6.1 The Member Management Committee is asked to:- 

•   Note the Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules at Appendix 1 

• Agree the schedule at Appendix 2 detailing those organisations that the Council 
will continue to make an appointment to; 

• Agree the nominations to those organisations which fall to the Committee to make 
an appointment to; 

• Members are asked to note the change of appointments since the last meeting of 
the Committee as detailed in 5.7 of the report. 

Outside Body Member 
Appointed 

Member Replaced  
 

Date 

Leeds College of Building  Cllr Driver Cllr Dobson 10/03/09 

Elmete Adoption Panel Cllr Jarosz Cllr E Taylor 10/03/09 

Yorkshire Indoor Cricket School Cllr Wilkinson Cllr R D Feldman 17/03/09 

Council Housing Investment 
Review – Councillor 
Consultation Group 

Cllr D Blackburn 
Cllr Anderson  
Cllr Chapman 
Cllr Hollingsworth 
Cllr Hanley 
Cllr Gruen  

Whips nominee 
Whips nominee 
Whips nominee 
Whips nominee 
Whips nominee 
Whips nominee 

17/03/09 
02/04/09 
02/04/09 
02/04/09 
02/04/09 
02/04/09 

    

Page 60



Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules 

Part 4  (h) 
Page 1 of 4 

Issue 2 – 27 January 2009 

 

APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES PROCEDURE RULES 
 
 

[...]

James 

Rogers

May-09 Jun-08 Andrew Carter Con

OutsideBodies2704090.xls

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



  
Report of the Director of Resources  
 
Member Management Committee 
 
Date: 1st June 2009 
 
Subject: Local Government Pension Scheme – Councillor Membership 
   
 

        
 
 
 
Executive Summary 

The Local Government Pension Scheme and Discretionary Compensation (Local Authority 
Members in England) Regulations 2003 were introduced with effect from 1st May 2003.  This 
legislation allowed councillors to become members of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme for the first time. 

This report outlines the history of the Local Government Pension Scheme for Elected 
Members, the benefit structure of the pension scheme, and the differences in benefit 
provision between the councillor pension scheme and the pension scheme provided to 
Leeds City Council employees. 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Angela Brown 
 
Tel:  247 5040 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 12

Page 75



 

1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 Following a number of requests for information regarding the Local Government 
Pension Scheme for Elected Members, this report has been prepared to provide 
details of the councillors pension scheme and outlines the differences between the 
councillors pension scheme and the pension scheme provided to employees of 
Leeds City Council. 

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 The Local Government Pension Scheme and Discretionary Compensation (Local 

Authority Members in England) Regulations 2003 were introduced with effect from 
1st May 2003.  These regulations set out the pension provision for councillors and 
the role of the Independent Remuneration Panel in deciding who may be eligible for 
membership of the scheme. 

 
2.2 The Independent Remuneration Panel had to 
[...]
 attendance procedures 13 May

	10 Member Development Annual Report
	Member Development Annual Report 2008-9 20 may

	11 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies
	Outside Bodies PRs App.1
	Outside Bodies 270409

	12 Local Government Pension Scheme - Councillor Membership



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th October, 2009 

 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 1ST JUNE, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Procter in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, D Blackburn, 
J Dowson, P Gruen, T Hanley, G Latty, 
T Leadley, J Matthews and E Nash 

 
 

1 Short Notice  
 

The meeting was called at short notice due to the availability of Members to 
transact business for the coming municipal year. 
 

2 Late Items  
 

The Chair admitted the following late item to the agenda as follows: 
 
Local Authority Appointments to the Governing Body of Leeds West Academy 
(minute 9 refers) 
 
To allow urgent consideration of the matter in order that nominations can be 
made to the Governing Body of the Academy prior to its opening in 
September 2009. 
 

3 Declarations of Interests  
 

Councillor Dowson declared a personal interest in the item relating to the 
update on Personal Digital Assistants (PDAs) (minute 8 refers) as an 
employee of Vodaphone. 
 

4 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th May 2009 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

5 Matters Arising  
 

(a) Member Management Committee Terms of Reference 
 The Chief Democratic Services Officer reported that a report proposing 

an amendment to this Committee’s Terms of Reference would be 
considered by the General Purposes Committee prior to approval at a 
meeting of Council. 

 
(b) Members’ Information Technology (minutes 54(f) and (g) refer) 
 Further to minute 54(f) and (g) Members requested that the ICT officer 

who has the ability to access Members’ email accounts be invited to a 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th October, 2009 

 

future meeting of the Committee to discuss the protocol in respect of 
this. 

 
6 Safeguarding of Vulnerable People - Implications for Members  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report advising Members 
of changes to legislation regarding the safeguarding of vulnerable children 
and adults and the likely implications in relation to arrangements for carrying 
out CRB checks on Members. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) To receive and note the report. 
(b) To note that Members of certain bodies are likely to be deemed to be 

undertaking regulated activities and consequently require registration 
and vetting under the Safeguarding Vulnerable Groups Act 2006. 

(c )     That this Committee were of the opinion that further consideration 
should be given to Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) being added to 
those bodies. 

(d) To note that there was nothing further Members needed to do at this 
moment in time in respect of this Act. 

 
7 Members IT  
 

Further to minute 49 of the meeting held on 14th April 2009 the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer submitted a report responding to a request from 
Member Management Committee to report on Performance Indicators. 
Following consultation with the Members IT Reference Group it was agreed to 
report on the performance indicators detailed in the report which relate mainly 
to calls received from councillors by Service Help Desk officers. 
 
Detailed discussion on the report ensued and officers responded to comments 
and queries particularly in relation to:- 
 

• the total number of monthly incidents logged and resolved 

• the hours that support is available to Members. 
 
RESOLVED -  That the following performance indicators be reported to this 
Committee on a regular basis: 
 

• The number of unresolved calls carried forward each month 

• The number of calls received ‘our of hours’ 

• The performance/reliability of the network each month 

• Call Pick Up Rate – Time taken to answer calls 

• Call Abandonment Rate – Number of calls queued to an operator but 
abandoned prior to pick up 

• Average Call Handling Time – Average time taken in servicing a call. 
 
 
 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th October, 2009 

 

8 ICT Update on Personal Digital Assistants (PDAs)  
 

The Chief Officer (ICT) submitted a report providing Member Management 
Committee with an update on Personal Digital Assistants. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) To note the report. 
(b) To note the switch over for elected Members was a quarter away and 

interim handsets would be provided between now and the end of the 
year. 

(c) That two Members should trial the new handsets in order that user 
feedback can be provided to ICT. 

 
9 Local Authority Appointments to the Governing Body of Leeds West 

Academy  
 

The Chief Executive of Education Leeds submitted a report seeking 
nominations for local authority appointed governors to the Leeds West 
Academy Governing Body. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That in accordance with the Appointments to Outside Bodies 

Procedure Rules the Leeds West Academy Governing Body be 
categorised in the Strategic and Key Partnerships category. 

(b) That the representative from the Council Administration be a Whip’s 
nominee. 

(c) That the representative from the Council ward from which the majority 
of students will be drawn (Bramley and Stanningley) be Councillor Ted 
Hanley). 

(d) That future appointments / nominations to Academy Governing Bodies 
be considered at this Committee. 

 
 

10 Members' Attendance at Conferences and Seminars - Update  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report seeking the views 
of Member Management Committee on the proposals for a revised process 
for authorising attendance by Members at conferences and seminars, 
including Members of the Standards Committee.  The report also detailed 
arrangements for informing Members of forthcoming conference events. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That officers write to Directors to obtain suggestions of useful and 

relevant conferences which could be incorporated into the approved list 
of seminars and conferences to be attended by Members. 

(b) That the revised Attendance at Conferences and Seminars procedure 
be endorsed subject to the following amendments/additions: 

  
(i) the arrangements for notifying group Whips of conference 

details should be incorporated into the procedure 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th October, 2009 

 

(ii) that procedure 9.0 should be amended to read 
 
 “In the event of a negative decision, the Chair of Member 

Management Committee  will liaise and consult with the Whip of 
the rejected Member” 

 
11 Member Development Annual Report  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report presenting the 
Member Development Annual Report and detailing the achievements made in 
the 2008/09 municipal year, and listing all the development courses, events 
and activities undertaken by elected Members during the course of the year. 
 
Councillor Latty briefly introduced the report and explained the work of the 
Member Development Working Group. 
 
Members also noted the challenges for the coming year:- 
 

• IDeA Charter for Member Development and Charter Plus 

• Personal Development Planning (PDPs) 

• Health Scrutiny Training 

• Political Awareness Training (for officers) 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the Member Development Annual Report 2008/09 be noted. 
(b) That the Member Development Working Group continues to carry out 

its current role. 
(c) That Councillor Latty and Members of the Member Development 

Working Group be thanked for their efforts during 2008/09. 
(d) That better use of group meetings should be made in respect of 

delivering training. 
(e) That the Member Development Working Group be asked to look at the 

production of the Council Diary in terms of timeliness and layout, font 
size etc. 

 
12 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report outlining the 
Member Management Committee’s role in relation to Elected Member 
Appointments to Outside Bodies and asked the Committee to agree a 
schedule detailing those organisations that the Council will continue to make 
an appointment to and agree the nominations to those organisations which fall 
to the Committee to make an appointment to. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the Appointment to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules be noted. 
(b) That approval be given to the schedule detailing organisations that the 

Council will continue to make appointments to, subject to the deletion 
of those organisations that no longer require a representative of the 
Council; 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th October, 2009 

 

(c) That Councillor Smith or in his absence Councillor Driver be authorised 
to cast the Council’s vote at the meeting of Groundwork Leeds; 

(d) That Councillor Pryke be appointed to the Yorkshire Regional Flood 
Defence Committee and that Councillor Lyons be appointed as the 
deputy member (substitute) in accordance with schedule 5, paragraph 
9 of the Environment Act 1995; 

(e) That the current position in respect of Joseph Priestley College be 
noted; 

(f) That the current position in respect of the Leeds City College be noted; 
(g) That officers liaise with group whips to receive any amendment to their 

appointments and these be processed in the usual manner and 
reported back to the next meeting of this Committee; 

(h) To note the following appointments confirmed by the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) since the last meeting of this 
Committee: 

 
 Outside Body     Member Appointed 
 
 Leeds College of Building   Councillor Driver 
 Elmete Adoption Panel   Councillor Jarosz 
 Yorkshire Indoor Cricket School  Councillor Wilkinson 
 Council Housing Investment Review - Councillor D Blackburn 
  Councillor Consultation Group Councillor Anderson 
       Councillor Chapman 

      Councillor Hollingsworth 
       Councillor Hanley 
       Councillor Gruen 
 
(Councillors Hanley, Latty and Nash left at the conclusion of this item at 6.45 
pm) 
 

13 Local Government Pension Scheme - Councillor Membership  
 

The Director of Resources submitted a report providing information regarding 
the Local Government Pension Scheme for Elected Members, the report had 
been prepared to provide details of the councillors pension scheme and 
outlined the differences between the councillors pension scheme and the 
pension scheme provided to employees of Leeds City Council. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report be noted. 
(b) That officers arrange a ‘drop in’ session at a future Council meeting in 

respect of pensions. 
 

14 Date and Time of Future Meetings  
 

RESOLVED – To note that the future meetings of this Committee were 
scheduled as follows: 
 
Tuesday 13th October 2009 at 4.30 pm 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th October, 2009 

 

Tuesday 24th November 2009 at 4.30 pm 
Tuesday 16th February 2010 at 4.30 pm 
Tuesday 13th April 2010 at 4.30 pm 
 
 
 


